“sarcoma,” and as of April 29, 2024, the search 
results identified 648 records (Figure 2). From 
the 648 records screened, we isolated those 
reporting one or more clinical cases of patients 
with FDCS. Records of cases with Castleman dis-
ease and pseudotumor-like FDCS were excluded. 
Three hundred forty-eight (348) articles were 

assessed by screening article titles and abstracts 
for the detection of cases with metastatic bone 
involvement. Reference articles mentioning 
FDCS cases were screened for additional clinical 
cases fulfilling our criteria. Seven articles includ-